Technical Manual 806T R1
Series 4200
Maintenance Manual
1
Table of Contents
Introduction
	 Numbering System............................................................................1
Bill of Materials..........................................................................................2

7	 Open Lever 0	 No Gag
1	 Test Gag
Numbering System
The chart below illustrates the Farris Series 4200 valve type numbering system. The type number is imprinted on the nameplate
of every Farris Series 4200 valve and describes its construction and metallurgy. Valve types with numbers ending in “SP” are
special valves. Example: 42FA12-170/SP. Contact the Farris Factory for assistance when replacement parts or maintenance are
required on these valves.
1 Valves with 150# inlet flanges available on application. Consult the factory.
2
Built in conformance to ASME Code Section I
& Section VIII. Capacity certified by National
Board (steam service).
4200 Series Bill of Materials
Bill of Materials
Item Part Name Material
1
Body (up to 800 °F) SA-216 GR. WCB
Carbon Steel
Body (801 °F to 1000 °F) SA-217 GR.WC6 Alloy St.
(1 1/4 CR – 1/2 Moly)
2 Bonnet (Open) SA-216 GR. WCB
Carbon Steel
3 Nozzle 316 St. St.
4 Disc Precipitation Hardened St. St.
5
Disc Holder (L to Q Orifice Only)
(up to 800 °F) Stainless Steel
(801 °F to 1000 °F) Monel
6
Guide (Up to 800 °F) Stainless Steel
(801 °F to 1000 °F) Monel
7 Stem Stainless Steel
8 Adjusting Ring-Upper Stainless Steel
9 Adjusting Ring-Lower Stainless Steel
10 Lock Screw (Adj. Ring) (2) Stainless Steel
11 Lock Screw Stud (Adj. Ring) (2) Stainless Steel
12 Jam Nut, Lock Screw (2) Stainless Steel
13 Stem Collar Stainless Steel
14 Lift Stop (L-Q only) Stainless Steel
15 Spring (Up to 1000 °F) Chrome Alloy
16 Spring Buttons Steel, Pltd.
17 Body Stud ASME A193 Gr. B7 Alloy St.
18 Hex Nut, Body ASME A194 Gr. 2H Alloy St.
19 Spring Adjusting Screw Stainless Steel
20 Jam Nut, Spring Adj. Screw Stainless Steel
21 Spring Pin (Not Shown) Steel
22 Cotter Pin Steel, Pltd.
23 Cap Iron
24 Cap Screw Steel
25 Test Lever Iron
26 Test Lever Fork Iron
27 Stem Test Nut Stainless Steel
28 Jam Nut, Stem Stainless Steel
29 Round Head Rivet (Fork) Steel
30 Round Head Rivet (Lever) Steel
31 Wire Seal St. St. Wire / Lead Seal
32 Nameplate (Not Shown) Stainless Steel
33 Pipe Plug, Body Steel
34 Cotter Pin (2) Fork & Lever
(Not Shown) Steel, Pltd.
14